HORTSCIENCE 60(5):715–723. 2025. https://doi.org/10.21273/HORTSCI18060-24
Impacts of Fertilization Regimes on
Cabbage Growth Based on the
CROPGRO Model
Jianchao Liu
Jiyang College of Zhejiang A & F University, Zhuji 311800, Zhejiang,
China; College of Energy and Power Engineering, Lanzhou University of
Technology, Lanzhou 730050, China; Postdoctoral Research Station, Jinyun

Table 4. Optimal fertilization management treatments for cabbage growth based on CROPGRO model
simulations.
Treatment
Fertilizer amount
(kg·hm�2)
Fertilization
frequency
Fertilization
stages
Head weight
(kg·hm�2)
Head protein
content (%)
Harvest
index (%)
F210T1010 210 2 1010 4826 19.84 60.29
F210T1001 210 2 1001 4806 19.81 60.20
F210T1101 210 3 1101 4754 19.77 59.68
F210T1110 210 3 1110 4699 20.37 59.59
F220T1010 220 2 1010 4766 20.43 59.69
F220T1001 220 2 1001 4766 20.43 59.69
F220T1011 220 3 1011 4720 19.70 60.96
F220T1101 220 3 1101 4701 20.42 59.07
F230T1100 230 2 1100 4870 19.85 58.60
F230T1010 230 2 1010 4744 20.91 59.01
F230T1001 230 2 1001 4744 20.91 59.01
F230T1011 230 3 1011 4697 20.32 60.36
F240T1010 240 2 1010 4716 21.49 58.55
F240T1001 240 2 1001 4716 21.49 58.55
45
47